
Health and Wellbeing Board
Monday 18 November 2019

2.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London 

SE1 2QH

Membership

Councillor Peter John OBE (Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Andrew Bland
Cassie Buchanan
David Bradley
Sally Causer
Kevin Fenton
Ross Graves
Deborah Hayman
Dr Jonty Heaversedge
Eleanor Kelly
Catherine Negus
Clive Kay

Councillor David Noakes
David Quirke-Thornton
Dr Yvonneke Roe

Leader of the Council
Cabinet Member, Community Safety and Public Health
Cabinet Member for Children, Schools and Adult Care
Accountable Officer, NHS Southwark,CCG
Southwark Headteachers Representative
Chief Executive, SLAM NHS Foundation Trust
Executive Director, Southwark Law Centre
Strategic Director of Place and Wellbeing
Managing Director, NHS Southwark, CCG
Chief Executive, Community Southwark
Chair, NHS Southwark, CCG
Chief Executive, Southwark Council
Healthwatch Southwark
Chief Executive, King’s College Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust
Opposition Spokesperson for Health
Strategic Director of Children’s and Adults’ Services
Clinical Lead for Prevention and Early Action, NHS
Southwark, CCG
Representative, Guy’s & St Thomas Foundation Trust 
(tbc)

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as the 
background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221 or email: everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 8 November 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Health and Wellbeing Board
Monday 18 November 2019

2.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

2. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Voting members of the committee to be confirmed at this point in the 
meeting.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members of the committee to declare any interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

6. MINUTES 1 - 18

To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 4 March 
and 26 June 2019.

7. PRESENTATION FROM SUNSHINE HOUSE LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN TEAM AND CARELINK



Item No. Title Page No.

MEETING THEME: WELLBEING ACROSS THE LIFE COURSE

ITEMS ON THE THEME

8. IMPROVING IMMUNISATION COVERAGE IN SOUTHWARK 19 - 40

9. THE SOUTHWARK PUBLIC HEALTH APPROACH TO SERIOUS 
YOUTH VIOLENCE PREVENTION

41 - 125

10. BRIDGES TO HEALTH AND WELLBEING 126 - 133

CORE BUSINESS

11. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD GOVERNANCE REVIEW - 
UPDATE ON REVIEW AND FEEDBACK FROM FACILITATED 
WORKSHOP

134 - 146

12. PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE CREATION OF THE SOUTHEAST 
LONDON INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM AND LOCAL PLANS BEING 
DEVELOPED FOR SOUTHWARK

Report to 
follow

13. BETTER CARE FUND 2019/20 147 - 196

14. RESPONSE TO PREVENTION GREEN PAPER - ADVANCING OUR 
HEALTH- PREVENTION IN THE 2020S

197 - 217

REPORTS FOR INFORMATION

The following items have been included on the agenda for information only 
(See Supplemental Agenda No.1).

15. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT  PROGRAMME UPDATE

16. YEAR ONE UPDATE ON THE LOCAL AUTHORITY DECLARATION ON 
HEALTHIER FOOD AND SUGAR REDUCTION

17. INDICES OF DEPRIVATION 2019 - JSNA FACTSHEET

18. TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE SOUTHWARK CAMHS 
COMMISSION



Item No. Title Page No.

Dated: 8 November 2019



1

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 4 March 2019

Health and Wellbeing Board
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Monday 4 
March 2019 at 11.30 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Peter John OBE (Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Cassie Buchanan
Sally Causer
Kevin Fenton
Ross Graves
Eleanor Kelly
Catherine Negus
David Quirke-Thornton
Dr Yvonneke Roe

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Andrew Bland, Councillor David Noakes, Dr 
Jonty Heaversedge, Dr Matthew Patrick, Paul Rymer and Ian Smith.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The following items were circulated after the main agenda despatch.

Supplemental Agenda No.1

 System wide approaches to tackling inequalities in Southwark

1
Agenda Item 6



2

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 4 March 2019

 NHS Long Term Plan and Inequalities
 Brexit preparedness: preparations for a ‘no deal’ EU exit

Supplemental Agenda No.2

 Minutes – 21 November 2018
 Health Inequalities in Southwark – Public Health
 Healthy Communities Scrutiny Commission: Bells Garden Estate Approach
 Brexit preparedness – Council Update
 Youth Violence and Knife Crime in Southwark

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

5. MINUTES 

Due to the late circulation of the Minutes it was agreed that they be deferred
[...]
ies are and address them. 

 The presentation on the scrutiny commission highlighted the importance of 
identifying some exemplars, where the system goes a little bit deeper (in addition 
to the universal programmes already in place), to try to demonstrate what does 
more coordinated and targeted efforts look like and what impacts it could have, so 
whether it's through regeneration programmes or through Great Estates 
programmes the system is able to touch the lives of some of the most deprived 
residents in the borough.  This thinking and approach should be built on.

7. COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES REVENUE BUDGET 2019-20 

Councillor Victoria Mills, Cabinet member for finance, performance and Brexit informed the 
board of the decisions taken by the council in respect of its annual policy and resources 
revenue budget 2019-20.

8. BREXIT PREPAREDNESS 

Ross Graves, Managing Director, NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group 
introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That the progress being made by the CCG and partners in responding to and 
implementing national guidance be noted.

9. LAMBETH, SOUTHWARK AND LEWISHAM SEXUAL AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH 
STRATEGY 2019-24 

Kirsten Watters, Consultant in Public Health introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the new Lambeth, Southwark and Lewisham (LSL) Sexual and Reproductive 
Health Strategy 2019-24 be approved.

2. That it be noted that separate detailed action plans will be produced on a yearly 
basis, delivery of which will be overseen by the LSL Sexual Health Commissioning 
Partnership Board.

10. COMMUNITY SAFETY - YOUTH VIOLENCE 

The board received a presentation from Stephen Douglass, Director of Communities on 
youth violence and knife crime in Southwark.  The board also heard from some Southwark 
Youth Advisors.

5



6

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 4 March 2019

11. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD WORK PLAN 2018-20 

RESOLVED:

That the work plan for 2018 – 2020 be noted.

The meeting ended at 1.35pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

6



1

Health and Wellbeing Board - Wednesday 26 June 2019

Health and Wellbeing Board
MINUTES of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on Wednesday 26 June 
2019 at 4.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Peter John OBE (Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Andrew Bland
Cassie Buchanan
Kevin Fenton
Ross Graves
Dr Jonty Heaversedge
Catherine Negus
David Quirke-Thornton
Dr Yvonneke Roe
Deborah Hayman (Observer – Community Southwark)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Sally Causer, Eleanor Kelly, Councillor David 
Noakes and Dr Matthew Patrick.

Apologies for lateness were received from Andrew Bland.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

7



2

Health and Wellbeing Board - Wednesday 26 June 2019

3. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

It was moved, seconded and,

RESOLVED:

That Jonty Heaversedge be appointed vice-chair for the 2019-20 municipal year.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were no additional items.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

The minutes for the meeting held on 4 March 2019 would be submitted to the next meeting 
for approval.

MEETING THEME: WHOLE SYSTEM TRANSFORMATION

PRESENTATIONS ON THE THEME

David Quirke-Thornton, Strategic Director of Children’s and Adults’ Services and Jonty 
Heaversedge, Chair of the Clinical Commissioning Group provided some introductory 
comments to the theme.

David Quirke-Thornton highlighted that there had been a lot of conversation in government 
and wider society about integration and that the focus had mainly been on the N
[...]
 Health Partners unique ambitions.

 Using every contact with patients to improve health and wellbeing, not only with 
patients but also with the families and communities of where the patients are 
coming from – maximising the reach of excellence to communities and to patients.

 Achieving impact and the capitalising affect that is being had within hospitals, into 
community based care, across community assets and within communities 
generally.

 Partnering with Southwark in researching children and young peoples mental 
health needs and also partnering with Southwark in work they are doing on autism.

CORE BUSINESS

12. BETTER CARE FUND - UPDATE ON 2018/19 DELIVERY AND 2019/20 PLANNING 

Sam Hepplewhite, Director of Commissioning and Integrated Care, NHS Southwark CCG 
and Genette Laws, Director of Commissioning, Southwark Council introduced the report.

Sam Hepplewhite informed the board that the national planning guidance for Better Care 
Fund guidance was still awaited and that officers were therefore going to continue during 
2019/20 in the same way as for the previous year.  She anticipated that when the 
guidance was eventually issued that the there would be a very short timetable to return 
information and therefore sought to put in place arrangements which enabled the return of 
the Better Care Fund submission without needing to come back to the Board if the 
timetable did not allow.

RESOLVED:

1. That the impact of the delayed publication of national planning requirements for the 
Better Care Fund for 2019/20 (detailed in paragraph 8 -11) be noted.

2. That Option (b) be agreed as the option to enable the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
formally agree the submission of the Better Care Fund plan (along with three 
signatures: Chair of the CCG, Strategic Director of Children’s and Adults’ Services, 
and the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board).

16



11

Health and Wellbeing Board - Wednesday 26 June 2019

3. That the potential changes to the Better Care Fund for 2020/21 (paragraph 15 of the 
report) be noted.

4. That the performance on the key BCF targets during 2018/19 (paragraph 16 of the 
report) be noted.

13. SOUTHWARK JOINT MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY DELIVERY 
PROGRAMME ANNUAL REVIEW 

Sam Hepplewhite, Director of Commissioning and Integrated Care, NHS Southwark CCG 
and Genette Laws, Director of Commissioning, Southwark Council introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the progress to date in the delivery of the Joint Mental Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy delivery programme be noted.

2. That the developing plans for alignment with Partnership Southwark’s Primary and 
Community Mental Health work stream be noted.

3. That it be noted that a review of the work streams is taking place so that areas are 
rationalised to support more effective and efficient delivery of the action plan.

14. SOUTHWARK PRIMARY CARE COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE - HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD REPRESENTATIVE 2019/20 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Evelyn Akoto be re-nominated as the named member to attend the 
(NHS Southwark) Primary Care Commissioning Committee in the capacity as a non-
voting member from the health and wellbeing board for the 2019/20 year.

REPORTS FOR INFORMATION

The following items have been included on the agenda for information only.

15. DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT - MENTAL WELLBEING AND 
RESILIENCE IN YOUNG PEOPLE 

The report for this item was circulated with the agenda for information only.  There was no 
discussion on the item.

16. A FOOD SECURITY PLAN FOR SOUTHWARK (RECENT REPORT TO CABINET) 

The report for this item was circulated with the agenda for information only.  There was no 
discussion on the item.

17



12

Health and Wellbeing Board - Wednesday 26 June 2019

17. DIGITAL PUBLIC HEALTH IN SOUTHWARK: OUR STRATEGIC APPROACH 
(RECENT REPORT TO CABINET) 

The report for this item was circulated with the agenda for information only.  There was no 
discussion on the item.

18. INTRODUCING A COUNCIL ADVERTISING POLICY IN SOUTHWARK (RECENT 
REPORT TO CABINET) 

The report for this item was circulated with the agenda for information only.  There was no 
discussion on the item.

The meeting ended at 6.45pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

18



1

Item No. 
8.

Classification:
Open

Date:
18 November 2019

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing Board

Report title: Improving Immunisation Coverage in Southwark

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Kevin Fenton, Strategic Director of Place and 
Wellbeing

RECOMMENDATION

1. To note the work going on locally to improve immunisation coverage in Southwark.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. Immunisations are the safest and most cost-effective way of protecting individuals 
and communities from vaccine-preventable diseases.  They prevent disease at the 
individual level and also can achieve a level of population coverage that confers 
herd immunity; a form of indirect protection that occurs when a large percentage of 
the population has become immune to an infection.

3. Globally, immunisation programmes are considered one of the greatest public 
health interventions in terms of measurable impact on population morbidity and 
mortality.  Despite this, we continue to see regular outbreaks of vaccine 
preventable diseases locally, nationally and internationally.

4. Recent work undertaken in Southwark has identified that local vaccination 
coverage for several vaccination programmes has declined and some have now 
fallen below both locally and nationally agreed targets.

5. This has led to a call for local strategic action and leadership to combat these 
declining coverage trends and protect our population against preventable diseases.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

6. We have integrated national, regional and local policy to ensure we take an 
evidence-based, whole-systems approach to improving immunisation coverage.  
This has involved bringing together all partners involved in commissioning, quality 
assurance and provision 
[...]
 of progress via the quarterly report submitted. 

 

 The strategy and action plan was signed off by the CCG Integrated Governance and 

Performance Committee in April 2019.   

IMPLEMENTATION & GOVERNANCE 

39



Slide 19 

Work has already started on implementing the strategy 

and action plan 

SUMMARY AND NEXT STEPS 

 Declining trends in coverage for certain immunisation programmes and regular 
outbreaks of vaccine-preventable disease have led to the development of a 
Southwark Immunisation Strategy and Action plan. 

 

 Ambition targets have been set to improve coverage in immunisation programmes 
across the life course by 2021. 

 

 Implementing the action plan has started, with detailed work being undertaken 
around: 

o local guidance for practice call/recall systems 

o Development of a practice dashboard 

o consideration of opportunities with neighbourhoods/PCNs/Federations 

o standardizing EMIS searches and coding 

o promotion of the MMR vaccine 

o improving access for home-schooled children 

o engagement in Latin-American communities 

o improving the consent process in schools 

40



1

Item No. 
9.

Classification:
Open

Date:
18 November 2019

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing Board

Report title: The Southwark public health approach to serious 
youth violence prevention

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

Cabinet Member: Councillor Evelyn Akoto, Community Safety and 
Public Health

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the overview of serious youth violence 
in Southwark.

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board accepts the recommendations of the joint 
strategic needs assessment (JSNA).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Local context

3. Serious youth violence (SYV) is a particularly pertinent issue in Southwark. 
Southwark has the fourth highest volume of knife crime among all London 
boroughs and recognized gang activity, including county lines drug supply.

4. SYV is a complex and multi-factorial manifestation of wider iss
[...]
m No. 
11.

Classification:
Open

Date:
18 November 2019

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing Board

Report title: Health and Wellbeing Board Governance Review – 
Update on review and feedback from facilitated 
workshop

Ward(s) or groups affected: N/a

From: Strategic Director of Place and Wellbeing

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the health and wellbeing board note the refresh of the governance review that 
is now being undertaken in light of changes taking place in the NHS.

2. That the facilitator feedback from the Health and Wellbeing Board facilitated 
workshop held on 15 April 2019 be noted.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3. The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed at its meeting on 30 July 2018 to 
undertake a review of the health and wellbeing board governance arrangements to 
ensure continued fitness for purpose and an opportunity to deliver better alignment 
between the Council and the CCG.  This initiative arose from work undertaken by 
the Integrated Planning and Delivery Group (12 month task and finish group) which 
was set up to explore opportunities for integration across health and care in 
Southwark.

4. In agreeing to the governance review the health and wellbeing board established a 
Strategic Board, to be lead by Professor Kevin Fenton to identify individuals or 
organisations to undertake the review.

5. The Strategic Board met on 14 November 2018 to discuss the review and agree 
next steps.  Present at the meeting were Doreen Forrester Brown, Director of Law 
and Democracy, Stephen Gaskell, Head of Chief Executive’s Office, Ross Graves, 
Managing Director of the CCG, Jay Stickland, Director of Adult Social Care, 
Caroline Gilmartin, the then Director of Integrated Commissioning, Tim Jones, 
Departmental Finance Manager, Kieran Swann, Head of Governance and 
Assurance (CCG), Everton Roberts, Principal Constitutional Officer and Patricia 
Rowe, Executive Assistant to the Strategic Director of Place and Wellbeing.

6. Arising from that meeting was the arrangement of the Local Government 
Association facilitated workshop to enable external input for a clearer 
understanding of where the Board was positioned in respect of its current 
arrangements, factoring in experience of other local authorities with a view to the 
findings being used to inform the review direction.

7. The LGA facilitated workshop was held on 15 April 2019 and was attended by 
the majority of boards.  A summary of the feedback from the facilitator is 
attached as Appendix 1. The intention was for the findings to be discussed at the 
last board meeting however the item was not ready for the agenda.

134
Agenda Item 11



2

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

8. At the last health and wellbeing board meeting in June the Accountable Officer 
for NHS Bexley, Bromley, Greenwich, Southwark, and Lewisham Clinical 
Commissioning Groups reported on changes taking place in the NHS and across 
CCGs, including the amalgamation of the South East London CCGs and the 
creation of place based boards and local care partnerships, the governance 
arrangements for which are still being developed.  These developments will 
inevitably impact on the future role of the health and wellbeing board and the 
environment in which it operates.  The board is therefore asked to note that the 
review of the board will now be undertaken factoring in the developments and 
changes taking place in the NHS and across the CCG, some of which will take 
effect from 1 April 2020.  

9. A progress update on the creation of the South East London Integrated Care 
System and local plans being developed for Southwark is contained elsewhere 
on the agenda.  The update sets out more detail of the changes taking place.

Facilitated Workshop

10. The information gathered from the workshop will be used to inform future 
developments in the areas highlighted in the feedback, following a fine tuning of 
the actions identified and comments of board partners.

Review – Next steps

11. The strategic board tasked 
[...]
cillor David Noakes Opposition spokesperson for 
Health

Council
Table 3

Angela Dawe (non board 
member)

Joint Director for Integrated 
Care

Guy's and St Thomas' NHS 
Foundation Trust
Table 3

Stephen Gaskell (officer- non 
board member

Head of Chief Executive’s 
Office

Council
Table 4

Tim Jones (officer – non board 
member

Departmental Finance 
Manager

Council
Table 4

Professor Kevin Fenton Strategic Director of Place and 
Wellbeing (Director of Public 
Health)

Council
Table 4

Everton Roberts (officer – non 
board member

Principal Constitutional Officer Council 020 7525 7221

137



Author - Katherine Mitchell – Adviser, Care and Health Improvement Programme, LGA

Summary 

Actions plan

ACT 1. Review the HWB role 
- Review membership 

- Refresh and purpose
- Develop protocols and arrangements for risk
- Be clear on decision making and governance

2. Require Organisational Development 
- To develop skills for collaborative leadership
- For workforce generally on integrated environment

3. Agree metrics for measuring shift of activity
4. Develop an integrated workforce plan

- Needs to ‘knit’ together existing plans before coming to HWB
- HWB sets strategic vision e.g. ‘Never been a better time to come and 

work in Southwark’
- Focus on health and wellbeing for staff, and impact on retention 

SPONSOR 1. Resident engagement through public sense check/evaluation
2. Digital and shared records

- Working through technical barriers, engagement with patients, extending 
to VCS

3. Integrated approach to assessments and care plans
4. Integrated information and advice
5. Positive engagement with the STP
6. Dependencies and subsidiaries 
7. Places recognised

WATCH 1. Align vision and strategic plans
2. Dedicated transformation funding 

OUT OF 
SCOPE

1. South East London level developments e.g. digital
2. Explore other issues which may be ‘happening elsewhere’

138



Author - Katherine Mitchell – Adviser, Care and Health Improvement Programme, LGA

Notes:


[...]
ealth and wellbeing for staff, and impact on retention 

SPONSOR (are being or will be delivered through existing action plans)

1. Resident engagement through public sense check/evaluation
2. Digital and shared records

- Working through technical barriers, engagement with patients, extending to VCS
3. Integrated approach to assessments and care plans
4. Integrated information and advice
5. Positive engagement with the STP
6. Dependencies and subsidiaries 
7. Places recognised

145



Author - Katherine Mitchell – Adviser, Care and Health Improvement Programme, LGA

WATCH (responsibility of one or two partners and/or already underway):

1. Align vision and strategic plans
2. Dedicated transformation funding 

OUT OF SCOPE 

1. South East London level developments e.g. digital
2. Explore other issues which may be ‘happening elsewhere’

ACTION: develop agenda setting and work plan for HWB

146



1

Item No. 
13.

Classification:
Open

Date:
18 November 2019 

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing Board 

Report title: Better Care Fund 2019/20

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Sam Hepplewhite, Director of Integrated 
Commissioning, NHS Southwark CCG

Genette Laws, Director of Commissioning, 
Southwark Council

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 note the Better Care Fund template 2019/20 submitted to NHS England for 
assurance on 27 September. 

 note the performance on key BCF targets during 2019/20

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. The Better Care Fund (BCF) was first established in 2015/16 as a national policy 
initiative to drive forward the integration of health and social care services by 
requiring local councils and CCGs to agree a pooled budget and an associated 
BCF plan for community based health and care services. 

3. The Better Care Fund Plan needs to be agreed by the council, the Southwark 
NHS Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and the Health and Wellbeing Board 
prior to national submission for approval by NHS England. 

4. An upd
[...]
 0.3%

E08000031 Wolverhampton 05Q NHS South East Staffs and Seisdon Peninsular CCG 1.8% 1.4%

E08000031 Wolverhampton 05Y NHS Walsall CCG 3.4% 3.5%

E08000031 Wolverhampton 06A NHS Wolverhampton CCG 93.8% 93.4%

E10000034 Worcestershire 15E NHS Birmingham and Solihull CCG 0.9% 2.0%

E10000034 Worcestershire 05C NHS Dudley CCG 0.7% 0.4%

E10000034 Worcestershire 11M NHS Gloucestershire CCG 0.5% 0.6%

E10000034 Worcestershire 05F NHS Herefordshire CCG 0.9% 0.3%

E10000034 Worcestershire 05J NHS Redditch and Bromsgrove CCG 95.8% 27.7%

E10000034 Worcestershire 05N NHS Shropshire CCG 0.3% 0.1%

E10000034 Worcestershire 05R NHS South Warwickshire CCG 2.3% 1.1%

E10000034 Worcestershire 05T NHS South Worcestershire CCG 97.2% 49.3%

E10000034 Worcestershire 06D NHS Wyre Forest CCG 98.3% 18.6%

E06000014 York 03E NHS Harrogate and Rural District CCG 0.2% 0.1%

E06000014 York 03Q NHS Vale of York CCG 60.2% 99.9%

Produced by NHS England using data from National Health Applications and Infrastructure Services (NHAIS) as supplied by NHS Digital.

196



1

Item No. 
14.

Classification:
Open

Date:
18 November 2019

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing Board

Report title: Response to Prevention Green Paper - Advancing 
our health- prevention in the 2020s

Ward(s) or groups affected: All wards 

From: Professor Kevin Fenton, Director of Health and 
Wellbeing; 
Jin Lim, Deputy Director of Public Health 
Signe Norberg, Policy and Public Affairs Officer

RECOMMENDATION

1. The Health and Wellbeing Board are invited to:

 Note and consider the response to the Prevention Green Paper: Advancing 
our health - Prevention in the 2020s (Appendix 1).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. The consultation on the Government Green Paper on prevention: Advancing our 
health - Prevention in the 2020s close 14th October 2019. The consultation paper 
highlighted the ambitions of having proactive, predictive, and personalised 
prevention. This means targeted support, tailored lifestyle advice, personalise
[...]
rke-Thornton
Dr Yvonneke Roe

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Officers

Sarah Feasey

Others

Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team 

Total:

Dated:  November 2019

1

8

26


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	Minutes - 26 June 2019

	8 Improving Immunisation Coverage in Southwark
	Appendix 1: Improving Vaccination Coverage

	9 The Southwark Public Health Approach to Serious Youth Violence Prevention
	Appendix 1: The Southwark public health approach to serious youth violence prevention JSNA

	10 Bridges to health and wellbeing
	11 Health and Wellbeing Board Governance Review - Update on review and feedback from facilitated workshop
	Appendix 1: Feedback from LGA Facilitated Workshop - 15 April 2019

	13 Better Care Fund 2019/20
	Appendix 1: Better Care Fund Template 2019/20

	14 Response to Prevention Green Paper - Advancing our health- prevention in the 2020s
	Appendix 1:   Response to Prevention Green Paper: Advancing our health: prevention in the 2020s

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 18 November 2019

Health and Wellbeing Board
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Monday 18 
November 2019 at 2.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Peter John OBE (Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Cassie Buchanan
Sally Causer
Angela Dawe / Sue Bowler
Kevin Fenton
Ross Graves
Deborah Hayman
Eleanor Kelly
Catherine Negus
David Quirke-Thornton
Dr Yvonneke Roe

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chair welcomed Deborah Hayman, Chief Executive of Community Southwark and 
Angela Dawe, Director of Integrated Care, Guy’s and St Thomas NHS Foundation Trust 
on to the board.

2. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Andrew Bland, David Bradley, Jonty 
Heaversedge, Clive Kay and Councillor David Noakes.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.



2

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 18 November 2019

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The Chair informed the board of the additional papers circulated after the main agenda 
despatch:

 Item 7 – Presentation from Sunshine House Looked After Children Team and 
Carelink

 Item 12 – Progress update on the creation of the Southeast London Integrated 
Care System and local plans being developed for Southwark

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

1. That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

2. That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair subject to the following correction:

 Page 9 of the minutes, 2nd paragraph,line 4 ‘London teachers school Alliance’ be 
replaced with ‘London South Teaching School Alliance’. 

7. PRESENTATION FROM SUNSHINE HOUSE LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN TEAM AND 
CARELINK 

The board received a joint presentation on the health of looked after children from Dr. 
Stacy John-Legere, designated Dr. for Looked After Children and Elizabeth Murphy, Child 
Psychotherapist and Consultant to the Carelink team.

MEETING THEME: WELLBEING ACROSS THE LIFE COURSE

PRESENTATIONS ON THE THEME

8. IMPROVING IMMUNISATION COVERAGE IN SOUTHWARK 

Sarah Robinson, Head of Programmes, Health Protection introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That the work going on locally to improve immunisation coverage in Southwark be 
noted.



3

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 18 November 2019

9. THE SOUTHWARK PUBLIC HEALTH APPROACH TO SERIOUS YOUTH VIOLENCE 
PREVENTION 

The board heard from Councillor Evelyn Akoto, Cabinet Member for Community Safety 
and Public Health, Professor Kevin Fenton, Strategic Director of Place and Wellbeing, Jin 
Lim, Consultant in Public Health and Stephen Douglass, Director of Communities on the 
approach to serious youth violence prevention.

RESOLVED:

1. That the overview of serious youth violence in Southwark be noted.

2. That the recommendations of the joint strategic needs assessment (JSNA) be noted.

10. BRIDGES TO HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

Genette Laws, Director of Commissioning, Southwark Council and Sam Hepplewhite, 
Director of Integrated Commissioning, NHS Southwark CCG introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

CORE BUSINESS

11. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD GOVERNANCE REVIEW - UPDATE ON REVIEW 
AND FEEDBACK FROM FACILITATED WORKSHOP 

Professor Kevin Fenton, Strategic Director of Place and Wellbeing introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the refresh of the governance review that is now being undertaken in light of 
changes taking place in the NHS be noted.

2. That the facilitator feedback from the Health and Wellbeing Board facilitated 
workshop held on 15 April 2019 be noted.

12. PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE CREATION OF THE SOUTHEAST LONDON 
INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM AND LOCAL PLANS BEING DEVELOPED FOR 
SOUTHWARK 

Ross Graves, Managing Director, NHS Southwark CCG, provided a progress update on 
CCG reform.

RESOLVED:

1. That the update on CCG reform progress so far and the key next steps be received.



4

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 18 November 2019

2. That the summary of discussions to date on Southwark’s place model and local 
governance be noted.

3. That the direction of travel and next steps be noted.

13. BETTER CARE FUND 2019/20 

Sam Hepplewhite, Director of Integrated Commissioning, NHS Southwark CCG and 
Genette Laws, Director of Commission, Southwark Council introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Better Care Fund template 2019/20 submitted to NHS England for 
assurance on 27 September 2019 be noted.

2. That the performance on key BCF targets during 2019/20 be noted.

14. RESPONSE TO PREVENTION GREEN PAPER - ADVANCING OUR HEALTH- 
PREVENTION IN THE 2020S 

Jin Lim, Consultant in Public Health introduced the report.

RESOLVED

That the response to the Prevention Green Paper: Advancing our health – 
Prevention in the 2020s, Appendix 1 of the report be noted.

15. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT  PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The report for this item was circulated with the agenda for information only.  There was no 
discussion on the item.

16. YEAR ONE UPDATE ON THE LOCAL AUTHORITY DECLARATION ON HEALTHIER 
FOOD AND SUGAR REDUCTION 

The report for this item was circulated with the agenda for information only.  There was no 
discussion on the item.

17. INDICES OF DEPRIVATION 2019 - JSNA FACTSHEET 

The report for this item was circulated with the agenda for information only.  There was no 
discussion on the item.

18. TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE SOUTHWARK CAMHS COMMISSION 

The report for this item was circulated with the agenda for information only.  There was no 
discussion on the item.



5

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 18 November 2019

The meeting ended at 4.20pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


